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Test item description ........................ | This is a digital signage monitor that display a coloured picture like

advertisement picture driven by communication networking system.
Trade Mark .......ocovveeeeiieiiiiiiieiieeeeenn Multimedia

p——

Manufacturer...........ccccccccceeecvvveeeee....t. | MultimediaLink Inc.
Model/Type reference........................ |Basic : MBS-1080C-POE

Family : MBS-1080C-POE, MBS-1080C, MBS-1080
Ratings.....cccccceevvvivveniiieeesnieneneees. |[DC 12V, 2 A

Testing procedure and testing location:

X |CE Testing Laboratory:

Standard Engineering Co.,Ltd

Testing location/ address ......ccccccoevcvvvveeenn.. :

38-9,Digital-ro 31-gil,Guro-gu, Seoul ,Korea

[l |Associated CB Testing Laboratory:

Testing location/ address ......ccccccoevcvvvveennnn. :

Tested by (name + signature)...........c.......... :

Y. S. Lee ——

Approved by (name + signature) ................ :

G. H. Oh

[] |Testing procedure: TMP/CTF Stage 1:

Testing location/ address ......ccccccoevevvvveennn.. :

Tested by (hame + signature)........cccceeee...... :

Approved by (name + signature) ................ :

[l |Testing procedure: WMT/CTF Stage 2:

Testing location/ address .......cccccoevevvvveennn.. :

Tested by (name + signature)...........c.......... :

Witnessed by (hame + signature) ............... :

Approved by (name + signature) ................ :

[] |Testing procedure:
SMT/CTF Stage 3 or 4:

Testing location/ address ........ccccoovcvvvieeenn. :

Tested by (name + signature)...................... :

Witnessed by (hame + signature) ............... :

Approved by (name + signature) ................ :

Supervised by (name + signature).............. :

TRF No. IEC60950_1F
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List of Attachments (including a total number of pages in each attachment):

Summary of testing : PASS

Edition) + Am 1:2009 + Am 2:2013.

- The presented units were found to be in compliance with the test standards IEC 60950-1:2005 (Second

Tests performed (name of test and test
clause):

Testing location:

Standard Engineering Co.,Ltd.
38-9,Digital-ro 31-gil,Guro-gu, Seoul ,Korea

TRF No. IEC60950_1F
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Copy of marking plate:

=

J

Name of company : MultimediaLink Inc.

Model hame . MBS-1080C-POE C €
Input Voltage . bDC12V

Dust and water Proof N

Serial number . MOABS18110001

Manufacturing year / Month  : 2018 / 11

Manufacturgr / : Multimedialink / Korea
Manufacturing country

\- _/

TRF No. IEC60950_1F
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Test item particulars.......ccccevcee el

Equipment mobility...............ccccceivieiivieeeeens. [ movable  [] hand-held [] transportable
[] stationary  [x] for building-in [] direct plug-in
Connection to the mains..............cccceceevveeveneennl - [X] pluggable equipment ] type A [J type B

[] permanent connection

[] detachable power supply cord

[] non-detachable power supply cord
[] not directly connected to the mains

Operating conditioN........c.cccceevvvviiieesniie e [] CONtiNUOUS
[x] rated operating / resting time:

Access [ocation ........cccceeeevviiieiiviiiiee s [X] Operator accessible
[] restricted access location

Over voltage category (OVC) .......ccccevcvevvvveveeeet. [XJOVC L [JOVCIHI [JOVCIII  [JOVC IV
[] other:

Mains supply tolerance (%) or absolute mains N/A

SUPPIY VAIUES ...

Tested for IT power systems ..........cccceeevvveveeeeennl. [ YEs  [X] NO

IT testing, phase-phase voltage (V) .......cccceeveennnnl

Class of equipment ...........ccccceevvcvveeeviiieeeenneeeee.. [JClass| [[Class Il [x] Class Il
[] Not classified

Considered current rating of protective device as N/A
part of the building installation (A) .......cccccvvnnen:

Pollution degree (PD) ........cccccevvvciveeeevviiieeevnneeeeel. [X]PD1 [[PD2 [JPD 3
IP protection class .......cccccccveveeieiiiniiciiiiiieeeeeeeen IPX0

Altitude during operation (M) ..........cccceveevvvveeeennnl. Up to 2000 M

Altitude of test laboratory (m) ........ccooevciviieeeel. 270 m

Mass of equipment (Kg) ....cccccevveeeiiniieeevniieeeel. Max. 0.74 kg

Possible test case verdicts:

- test case does not apply to the test object........... © N/A

- test object does meet the requirement.................. . P (Pass)

- test object does not meet the requirement........... . F (Fail)

TESTING ettt :

Date of receipt of test item ........cccoccvveiiiniiiicnenn : 2018.11.09

Date (s) of performance of testS.......cccceceeevicienens : 2018.11.02 - 2018.11.05

General remarks:

"(See Enclosure #)" refers to additional information appended to the report.
"(See appended table)" refers to a table appended to the report.

Throughout this report a [ ] comma/[] point is used as the decimal separator.

TRF No. IEC60950_1F



Page 6 of 58 Report No. : STD-S0677

Manufacturer’s Declaration per sub-clause 4.2.5 of IECEE 02:

The application for obtaining a CB Test Certificate [ Yes

includes more than one factory location and a X Not applicable
declaration from the Manufacturer stating that the
sample(s) submitted for evaluation is (are)
representative of the products from each factory has
been provided .........ccccov e :

When differences exist; they shall be identified in the General product information section.

Name and address of factory (ies) ........cccevvvvrnennn . MultimediaLink Inc.

#812, DaehyeonTechnoWorld, 174, Ojeon-dong,
Uiwang-si, Gyeonggi-do, 437-753, Korea

General product information:

- Family Model difference :
MBS-1080-POE : Without Touch screen
MBS-1080C : Without POE Module
MBS-1080 : Without Touch screen & POE Module
- This product provides an adapter [Model : SOY1200200-298]
(Input : (100 — 240) V~, 50/60 Hz, Max 1.2 A),(Output : 12 V d.c., 2 A)
The maximum ambient temperature permitted by manufacturer (Tma) 40 °C
The maximum ambient Humidity permitted by manufacturer (Humidity): 10 — 90 % R.H.

Abbreviations used in the report:

- normal conditions N.C. - single fault conditions S.F.C
- functional insulation OoP - basic insulation Bl
- double insulation DI - supplementary insulation Sl
- between parts of opposite
polarity BOP - reinforced insulation RI

Indicate used abbreviations (if any)

TRF No. IEC60950_1F
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IEC 60950-1

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

1 GENERAL

15 Components P

1.5.1 General P
Comply with IEC 60950-1 or relevant component | (see appended tables 1.5.1) P
standard

152 Evaluation and testing of components N/A

153 Thermal controls N/A

154 Transformers N/A

155 Interconnecting cables The interconnecting cables P

contain only SELV.

1.5.6 Capacitors bridging insulation N/A

1.5.7 Resistors bridging insulation N/A

157.1 Resistors bridging functional, basic or N/A
supplementary insulation

15.7.2 Resistors bridging double or reinforced insulation N/A
between a.c. mains and other circuits

1573 Resistors bridging double or reinforced insulation N/A
between a.c. mains and antenna or coaxial cable

1.5.8 Components in equipment for IT power systems No IT Power system inside. N/A

159 Surge suppressors N/A

1591 General N/A

1.5.9.2 Protection of VDRs N/A

1593 Bridging of functional insulation by a VDR Approved varistor located N/A

between mains lines

1594 Bridging of basic insulation by a VDR N/A

1595 Bridging of supplementary, double or reinforced N/A
insulation by a VDR

1.6 Power interface P

1.6.1 AC power distribution systems N/A

1.6.2 Input current (see appended table 1.6.2) P

1.6.3 Voltage limit of hand-held equipment No hand-held equipment N/A

1.6.4 Neutral conductor N/A

1.7 Marking and instructions P

171 Power rating and identification markings P

TRF No. IEC60950_1F
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IEC 60950-1
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
1.7.1.1 Power rating marking The required marking is located P
on the outside surface of the
equipment.
Multiple mains supply connections.......................... | No multiple mains N/A
Rated voltage(s) or voltage range(s) (V) ................ |12V d.c. P
Symbol for nature of supply, for d.c. only................: [according to IEC 60417-5031 P
Rated frequency or rated frequency range (Hz) ....: N/A
Rated current (MA Or A) ...ooevviiveeiviiieeiviieeeevieeel [ 2.0 A P
1.7.1.2 Identification markings P
Manufacturer’'s name or trade-mark or See copy of marking plates P
identification Mark ..........ccccoeeiiniiiiie
Model identification or type reference .................... | See copy of marking plates P
Symbol for Class Il equipment only ........................ | Class III equipment N/A
Other markings and symbols .................................. | See copy of marking plates P
1.71.3 Use of graphical symbols N/A
1.7.2 Safety instructions and marking N/A
1.7.2.1 General N/A
1.7.2.2 Disconnect devices N/A
1.7.2.3 Overcurrent protective device Pluggable equipment type A N/A
1724 IT power distribution systems N/A
1.7.25 Operator access with a tool N/A
1.7.2.6 Ozone N/A
1.7.3 Short duty cycles Continuous operation N/A
1.7.4 Supply voltage adjustment ..........................eeee..... | NO voOltage adjustment N/A
Methods and means of adjustment; reference to N/A
installation iNStructions ...........ccccvvvveeiiniciiiieen
1.75 Power outlets on the equipment .................oooeelt N/A
1.7.6 Fuse identification (marking, special fusing N/A
characteristics, cross-
reference) .....ccoceeeeeeeiiiieneeneenld
1.7.7 Wiring terminals See below N/A
1.7.7.1 Protective earthing and bonding terminals Symbol for protective bonding N/A
............................................................................... conductor is provided near
bonding conductor in metal
chassis
1.7.7.2 Terminals for a.c. mains supply conductors The equipment is not N/A
permanently equipment.
1.7.7.3 Terminals for d.c. mains supply conductors Not for connection to a d.c. N/A
mains supply.
1.7.8 Controls and indicators P

TRF No. IEC60950_1F
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IEC 60950-1
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
1.7.8.1 Identification, location and marking P
1.7.8.2 Colours For functional indication a P
............................................................................... LED lights when the equipment
is operating.
1.7.8.3 Symbols according to IEC N/A
60417 ...coveiiiiiiiiee il
1.7.8.4 Markings using figures ........ccccceeiiiiieeiniiieee e N/A
1.7.9 Isolation of multiple power sources ......................... | No multiple power sources N/A
1.7.10 Thermostats and other regulating devices .............: | No thermostats and other N/A
regulating devices
1.7.11 Durability Rubbing the marking by hand N/A
for 15s with a piece of cloth
soaked with water and
petroleum spirit
1.7.12 Removable parts N/A
1.7.13 Replaceable batteries ............cccccevvvvveeviieeeeneen s | NO battery inside N/A
LanQUAGE(S) «.vveeeervrreieiiiiee e it e et —
1.7.14 Equipment for restricted access locations............: N/A
2 PROTECTION FROM HAZARDS P
2.1 Protection from electric shock and energy hazards P
2.1.1 Protection in operator access areas Consider to end product P
2111 Access to energized parts P
Test by INSPECHiON ......oocvieiiiiiii ] P
Test with test finger (Figure 2A) .....ccooieeiiieennld N/A
Test with test pin (Figure 2B) .......cocceevviveeeiiiieeennd N/A
Test with test probe (Figure 2C) .........ccccceeveeeeee.l | NO TNV circuits N/A
21.1.2 Battery compartments No battery compartments N/A
2.1.1.3 Access to ELV wiring No ELV wiring in operator N/A
accessible area
Working voltage (Vpeak or Vrms); minimum (see appended tables 2.10.2 —
distance through insulation (mm) and 2.10.5)
2.1.1.4 Access to hazardous voltage circuit wiring Not accessible to operator N/A
2.1.15 Energy hazards .........c.cccccceceviievieeviiveeenenee. . | NO €nergy hazards in operator | N/A
access area.
2.1.1.6 Manual controls No manual controls N/A
2.1.1.7 Discharge of capacitors in equipment N/A
Measured voltage (V); time-constant (S) ................. —
2.1.1.8 Energy hazards — d.c. mains supply N/A

TRF No. IEC60950_1F




Page 10 of 58

Report No. : S0677

IEC 60950-1
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
a) Capacitor connected to the d.c. mains supply ..: N/A
b) Internal battery connected to the d.c. mains N/A
supply
2.1.1.9 Audio amplifiers .....cccccccevivciiiiiee e | See el 2.1.1.1 N/A
See separate test report
IEC/EN 60065
212 Protection in service access areas P
2.1.3 Protection in restricted access locations N/A
2.2 SELYV circuits P
221 General requirements see appended table 2.2 P
22.2 Voltages under normal conditions (V) .......c..cc...... . | see appended table 2.2 P
2.2.3 Voltages under fault conditions (V) .......cccccovevveeen. . | see appended table 2.2 P
224 Connection of SELV circuits to other circuits ......: N/A
2.3 TNV circuits N/A
2.3.1 Limits No TNV circuit in the equipment |  N/A
Type of TNV CIrCUILS ......uuvuuiiiiiiiniiae : —
2.3.2 Separation from other circuits and from accessible N/A
parts
2321 General requirements N/A
2.3.2.2 Protection by basic insulation N/A
2.3.2.3 Protection by earthing N/A
2.3.2.4 Protection by other constructions .............cccceene. : N/A
2.3.3 Separation from hazardous voltages N/A
Insulation employed........ccccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiicceeee e : —
2.3.4 Connection of TNV circuits to other circuits N/A
Insulation employed........c.ccoooiieiiiiiiiiieicceeeeee : —
2.3.5 Test for operating voltages generated externally N/A
2.4 Limited current circuits N/A
24.1 General requirements N/A
24.2 Limit values N/A
Frequency (Hz) ... —

Measured current (MA).......cooiiiiiiieeee e

Measured voltage (V) ...

Measured circuit capacitance (nF or pF)...............:

TRF No. IEC60950_1F
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IEC 60950-1
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
2.4.3 Connection of limited current circuits to other N/A
circuits
2.5 Limited power sources P
a) Inherently limited output (see appended table 2.5) P
b) Impedance limited output N/A
¢) Regulating network or IC current limiter, limits (see appended table 2.5) P
output under normal operating and single fault
condition
Use of integrated circuit (IC) current limiters N/A
d) Overcurrent protective device limited output (see appended table 2.5)
Max. output voltage (V), max. output current (A), —
max. apparent power (VA).......cooccveeeeeeeeiesiiveeenns :
Current rating of overcurrent protective device (A) .: —
2.6 Provisions for earthing and bonding N/A
2.6.1 Protective earthing N/A
2.6.2 Functional earthing N/A
Use of symbol for functional earthing ..................: N/A
2.6.3 Protective earthing and protective bonding N/A
conductors
26.3.1 General N/A
2.6.3.2 Size of protective earthing conductors N/A
Rated current (A), cross-sectional area (mm?2), —
AWG L. :
2.6.3.3 Size of protective bonding conductors N/A
Rated current (A), cross-sectional area (mm?2), —
AWG i :
Protective current rating (A), cross-sectional area
(MM?), AWG ..o :
2.6.3.4 Resistance of earthing conductors and their N/A
terminations; resistance (Q2), voltage drop (V), test
current (A), duration (Min) .........ccoeeeerviieeeniiieeennnns :
2.6.3.5 Colour of insulation ...........cccceeevevciiiieeee e : N/A
26.4 Terminals N/A
26.4.1 General N/A
2.6.4.2 Protective earthing and bonding terminals N/A

Rated current (A), type, nominal thread diameter

(MIM) e :

TRF No. IEC60950_1F
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IEC 60950-1
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
2.6.4.3 Separation of the protective earthing conductor N/A
from protective bonding conductors
2.6.5 Integrity of protective earthing N/A
2.6.5.1 Interconnection of equipment N/A
2.6.5.2 Components in protective earthing conductors and N/A
protective bonding conductors
2.6.5.3 Disconnection of protective earth N/A
2.6.54 Parts that can be removed by an operator N/A
2.6.5.5 Parts removed during servicing N/A
2.6.5.6 Corrosion resistance N/A
2.6.5.7 Screws for protective bonding N/A
2.6.5.8 Reliance on telecommunication network or cable N/A
distribution system
2.7 Overcurrent and earth fault protection in primary circuits N/A
27.1 Basic requirements N/A
Instructions when protection relies on building N/A
installation
2.7.2 Faults not simulated in 5.3.7 N/A
2.7.3 Short-circuit backup protection N/A
2.7.4 Number and location of protective devices .......... : N/A
2.7.5 Protection by several devices N/A
2.7.6 Warning to service personnel..........ccccocoeeeinineennns : N/A
2.8 Safety interlocks N/A
2.8.1 General principles No safety interlocks N/A
2.8.2 Protection requirements N/A
2.8.3 Inadvertent reactivation N/A
2.8.4 Fail-safe operation N/A
Protection against extreme hazard N/A
2.8.5 Moving parts N/A
2.8.6 Overriding N/A
2.8.7 Switches, relays and their related circuits N/A
28.7.1 Separation distances for contact gaps and their N/A
related Circuits (IMM) .......cccoeeriiiiiiieeee e
2.8.7.2 Overload test N/A
2.8.7.3 Endurance test N/A
2.8.7.4 Electric strength test (see appended table 5.2) N/A

TRF No. IEC60950_1F
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IEC 60950-1
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
2.8.8 Mechanical actuators N/A
29 Electrical insulation P
29.1 Properties of insulating materials Functional insulation only P
29.2 Humidity conditioning N/A
Relative humidity (%), temperature (°C) ............... : —
293 Grade of insulation N/A
294 Separation from hazardous voltages N/A
Method(S) USEd .....cceeveieiiiiiieiiiee e : —
2.10 Clearances, creepage distances and distances through insulation
2.10.1 General Only functional insulation P
See clause 5.3.4
2.10.1.1 L T=T0 (U= g o3 N/A
2.10.1.2 Pollution degrees ... N/A
2.10.1.3 Reduced values for functional insulation N/A
2.10.1.4 Intervening unconnected conductive parts N/A
2.10.15 Insulation with varying dimensions N/A
2.10.1.6 Special separation requirements N/A
2.10.1.7 Insulation in circuits generating starting pulses N/A
2.10.2 Determination of working voltage N/A
2.10.21 General N/A
2.10.2.2 RMS working voltage N/A
2.10.2.3 Peak working voltage N/A
2.10.3 Clearances N/A
2.10.3.1 General N/A
2.10.3.2 Mains transient voltages N/A
a) AC mains supply ...cceeeiiiiii N/A
b) Earthed d.c. mains supplies ...............ccceee.......t. [ Not intended for d.c. N/A
¢) Unearthed d.c. mains supplies ........................... | Not intended for d.c. N/A
d) Battery operation ............cccccccevviiiiieeeeeeeneeennnnn s | NO battery in the equipment N/A
2.10.3.3 Clearances in primary circuits (see appended table 2.10.3and | N/A
2.10.4)
2.10.3.4 Clearances in secondary circuits (see appended table 2.10.3and | N/A
2.10.4)
2.10.35 Clearances in circuits having starting pulses (see appended table 2.10.3and | N/A

2.10.4)

TRF No. IEC60950_1F
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IEC 60950-1
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
2.10.3.6 Transients from a.c. mains supply ........cccovvverinnnt N/A
2.10.3.7 Transients from d.c. mains supply .........cccoecvverinnnt N/A
2.10.3.8 Transients from telecommunication networks and N/A
cable distribution systems ..........cccccviiiiiinnd
2.10.3.9 Measurement of transient voltage levels N/A
a) Transients from a mains supply N/A
For an a.c. mains supply .....cccccocevvieienniienennnnnnd! N/A
For a d.c. mains supply .....cccoocveiniiiiiiieeeend! N/A
b) Transients from a telecommunication network : N/A
2.104 Creepage distances N/A
2.104.1 General N/A
2.10.4.2 Material group and comparative tracking index N/A
CTIHESES i | Material group 1lib is assumed —
to be used
2.10.4.3 Minimum creepage distances (see appended table 2.10.3 and | N/A
2.10.4)
2.10.5 Solid insulation N/A
2.105.1 General N/A
2.10.5.2 Distances through insulation (see appended table 2.10.5) N/A
2.10.5.3 Insulating compound as solid insulation N/A
2.10.5.4 Semiconductor devices N/A
2.10.5.5. Cemented joints (see appended table 2.10.3 and | N/A
2.10.4)
2.10.5.6 Thin sheet material — General N/A
2.10.5.7 Separable thin sheet material N/A
Number of layers (PCS) ...ocooeveveiieeeece e —
2.10.5.8 Non-separable thin sheet material N/A
2.10.5.9 Thin sheet material — standard test procedure N/A
Electric strength test (see appended table 2.10.5) —
2.10.5.10 | Thin sheet material — alternative test procedure N/A
Electric strength test (see appended table 2.10.5) —
2.10.5.11 Insulation in wound components N/A
2.10.5.12 | Wire in wound components N/A
WOrking VOItage .......cooviuveeeiiiiiiiieiieee e N/A
a) Basic insulation not under stress ...........ccccuveens N/A
b) Basic, supplementary, reinforced insulation ......: N/A
c) Compliance with Annex U .........cccocveeeiniiniinnnd N/A

TRF No. IEC60950_1F
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IEC 60950-1
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Two wires in contact inside wound component; N/A
angle between 45° and 90° ..........ccccceeeeeeeiicininnnd
2.10.5.13 | Wire with solvent-based enamel in wound N/A
components
Electric strength test (see appended table 2.10.5) —
Routine test N/A
2.10.5.14 | Additional insulation in wound components N/A
WOrking VOItage .......cooviuivieiiiiiiieiiiieee e N/A
- Basic insulation not under Stress ..........cccooecvieenl N/A
- Supplementary, reinforced insulation ................... N/A
2.10.6 Construction of printed boards N/A
2.10.6.1 Uncoated printed boards (see appended table 2.10.3 and N/A
2.10.4)
2.10.6.2 Coated printed boards (see appended table 2.10.3 and N/A
2.10.4)
2.10.6.3 Insulation between conductors on the same inner | (see appended table 2.10.3 and | N/A
surface of a printed board 2.10.4)
2.10.6.4 Insulation between conductors on different layers N/A
of a printed board
Distance through insulation (see appended table 2.10.5) N/A
Number of insulation layers (PCS) ......ccoeeveveeieiieennnd: N/A
2.10.7 Component external terminations (see appended table 2.10.3 and N/A
2.10.4)
2.10.8 Tests on coated printed boards and coated N/A
components
2.10.8.1 Sample preparation and preliminary inspection N/A
2.10.8.2 Thermal conditioning N/A
2.10.8.3 Electric strength test (see appended table 5.2) N/A
2.10.8.4 Abrasion resistance test N/A
2.10.9 Thermal cycling N/A
2.10.10 Test for Pollution Degree 1 environment and N/A
insulating compound
2.10.11 Tests for semiconductor devices and cemented N/A
joints
2.10.12 Enclosed and sealed parts N/A
3 WIRING, CONNECTIONS AND SUPPLY P
3.1 General
3.11 Current rating and overcurrent protection Adequate cross sectional areas

on internal wiring.

TRF No. IEC60950_1F
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IEC 60950-1
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
3.1.2 Protection against mechanical damage Wireways are smooth and free P
from sharp edges
3.1.3 Securing of internal wiring Inte_rnal wirings_ are sepured P
against excessive strain,
loosening of terminals and
damage to the conductor
insulation
3.14 Insulation of conductors (see appended table 5.2) N/A
3.15 Beads and ceramic insulators No beads or similar ceramic N/A
insulators on conductors
3.1.6 Screws for electrical contact pressure N/A
3.1.7 Insulating materials in electrical connections N/A
3.1.8 Self-tapping and spaced thread screws N/A
3.1.9 Termination of conductors N/A
10 N pull test N/A
3.1.10 Sleeving on wiring N/A
N/A
3.2 Connection to a mains supply N/A
3.21 Means of connection N/A
3.21.1 Connection to an a.c. mains supply N/A
3.21.2 Connection to a d.c. mains supply No d.c. mains equipment. N/A
3.2.2 Multiple supply connections N/A
3.2.3 Permanently connected equipment The equipment is not intended N/A
for permanent connection to the
mains
Number of conductors, diameter of cable and —
CONAUILS (IMM) .eoeiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeaeees :
3.24 Appliance inlets N/A
3.25 Power supply cords N/A
3.25.1 AC power supply cords N/A
TYPE o : —
Rated current (A), cross-sectional area (mm?2), —
AWG oo :
3.25.2 DC power supply cords N/A
3.2.6 Cord anchorages and strain relief N/A
Mass of equipment (kg), pull (N) .......occciiieeeieenn. : —
Longitudinal displacement (mm) ...........cccccceeeeennn. : —
3.2.7 Protection against mechanical damage N/A
3.2.8 Cord guards N/A
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Diameter or minor dimension D (mm); test mass (g) —
Radius of curvature of cord (mm).........cccocvveeeeennn. : —
3.2.9 Supply wiring space N/A
3.3 Wiring terminals for connection of external conductors N/A
3.3.1 Wiring terminals N/A
3.3.2 Connection of non-detachable power supply cords N/A
3.33 Screw terminals N/A
3.34 Conductor sizes to be connected N/A
Rated current (A), cord/cable type, cross- sectlonal —
area (IMM2) ...t :
3.35 Wiring terminal sizes N/A
Rated current (A), type, nominal thread diameter —
(MM e s :
3.3.6 Wiring terminal design N/A
3.3.7 Grouping of wiring terminals N/A
3.3.8 Stranded wire N/A
N/A
34 Disconnection from the mains supply N/A
34.1 General requirement N/A
3.4.2 Disconnect devices N/A
3.4.3 Permanently connected equipment N/A
3.4.4 Parts which remain energized N/A
345 Switches in flexible cords N/A
3.4.6 Number of poles - single-phase and d.c. N/A
equipment
3.4.7 Number of poles - three-phase equipment N/A
3.4.8 Switches as disconnect devices N/A
3.4.9 Plugs as disconnect devices N/A
3.4.10 Interconnected equipment No interconnections using N/A
hazardous voltages
3.4.11 Multiple power sources No multiple power sources N/A
35 Interconnection of equipment P
3.5.1 General requirements P
3.5.2 Types of interconnection Circuits ............ccccceeeeees : | SELV circuit or limited current P

circuit.
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353 ELV circuits as interconnection circuits No ELV interconnection N/A
354 Data ports for additional equipment see appended table 2.5 P
PHYSICAL REQUIREMENTS P
4.1 Stability N/A
Angle of 10° Considered to end-product. N/A
Testforce (N) ..oeooiieeeiiiee e N/A
4.2 Mechanical strength P
4.2.1 General N/A
Rack-mounted equipment. (see Annex DD) N/A
4.2.2 Steady force test, 10 N N/A
4.2.3 Steady force test, 30 N N/A
4.2.4 Steady force test, 250 N N/A
4.2.5 Impact test Front panel: =
Tested according to IEC
60065 clause 19.5.
Front panel: No break or
crack after 0.5 J impact
hammer test
Fall test N/A
Swing test N/A
4.2.6 Drop test; height (IMmM) ..o N/A
4.2.7 Stress relief test N/A
4.2.8 Cathode ray tubes N/A
Picture tube separately certified ............................. | (see separatg _test report or N/A
attached certificate)
4.2.9 High pressure lamps N/A
4.2.10 Wall or ceiling mounted equipment; force (N) .......: N/A
4.3 Design and construction N/A
43.1 Edges and corners N/A
4.3.2 Handles and manual controls; force (N)............. : N/A
4.3.3 Adjustable controls N/A
4.3.4 Securing of parts N/A
4.3.5 Connection by plugs and sockets N/A
4.3.6 Direct plug-in equipment N/A
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TOMQUE et —
Compliance with the relevant mains plug standard N/A
4.3.7 Heating elements in earthed equipment N/A
4.3.8 Batteries (see appended tables 4.3.8) N/A
- Overcharging of a rechargeable battery N/A
- Unintentional charging of a non-rechargeable N/A
battery
- Reverse charging of a rechargeable battery N/A
- Excessive discharging rate for any battery N/A
4.3.9 Oil and grease N/A
4.3.10 Dust, powders, liquids and gases N/A
4.3.11 Containers for liquids or gases N/A
4.3.12 Flammable liquids ........ccccceiiiiiiiiiiiin e N/A
Quantity of iquid (I) ....eeeveriiiiieii N/A
Flash point (°C) ....cocveeiiiiiiiieiiieee e N/A
4.3.13 Radiation N/A
4.3.13.1 General N/A
4.3.13.2 lonizing radiation N/A
Measured radiation (PA/KG) ..ccoooeeeeeieiiiiiiieieieeeed —
Measured high-voltage (KV) .......ccccoeeeiiiiiiiinnn —
Measured focus voltage (KV) .......cccceeeveveieieieeeennndd —
CRT markings ....cccovveveiieiiieeeee —
4.3.13.3 Effect of ultraviolet (UV) radiation on materials N/A
Part, property, retention after test, flammability N/A
ClasSIfiCatioN .........coeviiiiiiii el
4.3.13.4 Human exposure to ultraviolet (UV) radiation ......: N/A
4.3.13.5 Lasers (including laser diodes) and LEDs N/A
4.3.13.5.1 |Lasers (including laser diodes) (see separate test report of N/A
IEC/EN 60825-1 /
IEC/EN 60825-2)
LASEr ClassS ....ccoeviiiiiiiiiiiieee e —
4.3.13.5.2 | Light emitting diodes (LEDS)
4.3.13.6 Other tYPES .. N/A
4.4 Protection against hazardous moving parts N/A
44.1 General N/A
442 Protection in operator access areas .................... : N/A
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Household and home/office document/media (see Annex EE) N/A
shredders
4.4.3 Protection in restricted access locations ............. : N/A
4.4.4 Protection in service access areas N/A
4.4.5 Protection against moving fan blades N/A
445.1 General N/A
Not considered to cause pain or injury. a)............: N/A
Is considered to cause pain, not injury. b) ............. N/A
Considered to cause injury. C) e N/A
4452 Protection for users N/A
Use of symbol orwarning ..............coooevieiinnnndt N/A
4453 Protection for service persons N/A
Use of symbol or warning ...........cccocviiiiiinidt N/A
4.5 Thermal requirements
451 General
45.2 Temperature tests see appended table 4.5
Normal load condition per Annex L ..................... : —
45.3 Temperature limits for materials (see appended table 4.5) P
454 Touch temperature limits (see appended table 4.5)
4.5.5 Resistance to abnormal heat .............cccoeciiennne . | (see appended table 4.5.5) N/A
4.6 Openings in enclosures N/A
4.6.1 Top and side openings N/A
Dimensions (Mm) ..., : —
4.6.2 Bottoms of fire enclosures N/A
Construction of the bottomm, dimensions (mm) .. : —
4.6.3 Doors or covers in fire enclosures N/A
4.6.4 Openings in transportable equipment N/A
4.6.4.1 Constructional design measures N/A
DImensions (IMM) ......oooiiiieiiiee e : —
4.6.4.2 Evaluation measures for larger openings N/A
4.6.4.3 Use of metallized parts N/A
4.6.5 Adhesives for constructional purposes N/A
Conditioning temperature (°C), time (weeks) ....... : —
4.7 Resistance to fire N/A
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4.7.1 Reducing the risk of ignition and spread of flame N/A
Method 1, selection and application of components | (see appended table 4.7) N/A
wiring and materials
Method 2, application of all of simulated fault (see appended table 5.3) N/A
condition tests
4.7.2 Conditions for a fire enclosure N/A
47.2.1 Parts requiring a fire enclosure N/A
4.7.2.2 Parts not requiring a fire enclosure N/A
4.7.3 Materials N/A
4.7.3.1 General N/A
4.7.3.2 Materials for fire enclosures N/A
4.7.3.3 Materials for components and other parts outside N/A
fire enclosures
4734 Materials for components and other parts inside N/A
fire enclosures
4.7.35 Materials for air filter assemblies N/A
4.7.3.6 Materials used in high-voltage components N/A
5 ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS AND SIMULATED ABNORMAL CONDITIONS P
5.1 Touch current and protective conductor current N/A
5.1.1 General (see appended Table 5.1) N/A
5.1.2 Configuration of equipment under test (EUT) N/A
5.1.2.1 Single connection to an a.c. mains supply N/A
5.1.2.2 Redundant multiple connections to an a.c. mains N/A
supply
5.1.2.3 Simultaneous multiple connections to an a.c. mains N/A
supply
5.1.3 Test circuit N/A
5.1.4 Application of measuring instrument N/A
5.1.5 Test procedure N/A
5.1.6 Test measurements N/A
Supply voltage (V) eeeeeeiieeeiiiieeecieee e —
Measured touch current (MA) .....ccoveevviineennieneen! —
Max. allowed touch current (MA) ......cccoveeininennt —
Measured protective conductor current (mA) .......: —
Max. allowed protective conductor current (mA)...: —
5.1.7 Equipment with touch current exceeding 3,5 mA N/A
5171 LCT=T 1T - | SR N/A
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5.1.7.2 Simultaneous multiple connections to the supply N/A
5.1.8 Touch currents to telecommunication networks and N/A
cable distribution systems and from
telecommunication networks
5181 Limitation of the touch current to a N/A
telecommunication network or to a cable
distribution system
Supply voltage (V) eeeeeviieeeiiiiiee e —
Measured touch current (MA) .....ccoveeiniiveeniienen! —
Max. allowed touch current (MA) ........ccoceeevvineeent —
5.1.8.2 Summation of touch currents from N/A
telecommunication networks
a) EUT with earthed telecommunication ports .....: N/A
b) EUT whose telecommunication ports have no N/A
reference to protective earth
5.2 Electric strength N/A
5.2.1 General (see appended table 5.2) N/A
5.2.2 Test procedure N/A
5.3 Abnormal operating and fault conditions P
53.1 Protection against overload and abnormal (see appended table 5.3) N/A
operation
5.3.2 Motors (see appended Annex B) N/A
5.3.3 Transformers (see appended Annex C) N/A
534 Functional insulation...........cccccceeeeeniiiiieenee e N/A
5.35 Electromechanical components N/A
5.3.6 Audio amplifiers iN ITE ..........ccccocieeivciieinveeennn . | See separate test report N/A
IEC/EN 60065
5.3.7 Simulation of faults N/A
5.3.8 Unattended equipment N/A
5.3.9 Compliance criteria for abnormal operating and P
fault conditions
5.3.9.1 During the tests No fire and molten metal
5.3.9.2 After the tests Functional insulation only
6 CONNECTION TO TELECOMMUNICATION NETWORKS N/
A
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6.1 Protection of telecommunication network service persons, and users of other N/A
equipment connected to the network, from hazards in the equipment
6.1.1 Protection from hazardous voltages N/A
6.1.2 Separation of the telecommunication network from earth N/A
6.1.2.1 Requirements (see appended table 5.2) N/A
Supply voltage (V) ..o —
Current in the test circuit (MA) ....ccoveeviiieenien! —
6.1.2.2 EXCIUSIONS oo N/A
6.2 Protection of equipment users from overvoltages on telecommunication N/A
networks
6.2.1 Separation requirements N/A
6.2.2 Electric strength test procedure N/A
6.2.2.1 Impulse test (see appended table 5.2) N/A
6.2.2.2 Steady-state test (see appended table 5.2) N/A
6.2.2.3 Compliance criteria N/A
6.3 Protection of the telecommunication wiring system from overheating N/A
Max. output current (A) ......cccceeeeeemeeenenninnn. —
Current limiting method ..........cccoooiiiiiiiiiin —
7 CONNECTION TO CABLE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS N/A
7.1 General N/A
7.2 Protection of cable distribution system service N/A
persons, and users of other equipment connected to
the system, from hazardous voltages in the
equipment
7.3 Protection of equipment users from overvoltages on N/A
the cable distribution system
7.4 Insulation between primary circuits and cable N/A
distribution systems
7.4.1 General N/A
7.4.2 Voltage surge test (see appended table 5.2) N/A
7.4.3 Impulse test (see appended table 5.2) N/A
A ANNEX A, TESTS FOR RESISTANCE TO HEAT AND FIRE N/A
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Al Flammability test for fire enclosures of N/A
movable equipment having a total mass
exceeding 18 kg, and of stationary equipment
(see 4.7.3.2)
Al1l SAMPIES ... —
Wall thickness (Mm) .........cocvviiiiiiiiineee ! —
Al.2 Conditioning of samples; temperature (°C) ........... N/A
A.l1.3 Mounting of SaMPIES .....cceeeiiiiiiiiiieeeee ) N/A
Al4 Test flame (see IEC 60695-11-3) N/A
Flame A, B, COrD ... —
A.l5 Test procedure N/A
A.1.6 Compliance criteria N/A
Sample 1 burning time (S) ...cooovcieeeiiiiie el —
Sample 2 burning time (S) ...cooovceeeiiiiie el —
Sample 3 burning time (S) ....coovveeviiieie —
A.2 Flammability test for fire enclosures of movable equipment having a total mass N/A
not exceeding 18 kg, and for material and components located inside fire
enclosures (see 4.7.3.2 and 4.7.3.4)
A2.1 Samples, material...........cccccoei —
Wall thickness (MM) ..........euvvivieviimieinieininininnneenenn, —
A.2.2 Conditioning of samples; temperature (°C) ........... N/A
A.2.3 Mounting of samples ........cccceeeiiiii ) N/A
A2.4 Test flame (see IEC 60695-11-4) N/A
Flame A, B OrC ..o —
A.2.5 Test procedure N/A
A.2.6 Compliance criteria N/A
Sample 1 burning time (S) ...cooovoeveniiiee el —
Sample 2 burning time (S) ...ccoovcveeeniiiee e —
Sample 3 burning time (S) ..o —
A.2.7 Alternative test acc. to IEC 60695-11-5, cl. 5 and 9 N/A
Sample 1 burning time (S) ....cooooiiiiiieieiiieee —
Sample 2 burning time (S) .....oooociiiieiie ! —
Sample 3 burning time (S) .....oooooiiiiei! —
A3 Hot flaming oil test (see 4.6.2) N/A
A3.1 Mounting of samples N/A
A.3.2 Test procedure N/A
A.3.3 Compliance criterion N/A
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B ANNEX B, MOTOR TESTS UNDER ABNORMAL CONDITIONS (see 4.7.2.2 and N/A
5.3.2)

B.1 General requirements N/A
POSItION .o —
ManUFaCUIer .........oociiiiiiieie e —
TYP e —
Rated values ........occcvviiiiiiiiiiie e —

B.2 Test conditions N/A

B.3 Maximum temperatures (see appended table 5.3) N/A

B.4 Running overload test (see appended table 5.3) N/A

B.5 Locked-rotor overload test N/A
Test duration (days) .........eeeveeerevermrmimrnimininininnnnnn. —
Electric strength test: test voltage (V) .........ccoeo: —

B.6 Running overload test for d.c. motors in N/A
secondary circuits

B.6.1 General N/A

B.6.2 Test procedure N/A

B.6.3 Alternative test procedure N/A

B.6.4 Electric strength test; test voltage (V) .....cccceevvnnns: N/A

B.7 Locked-rotor overload test for d.c. motors in N/A
secondary circuits

B.7.1 General N/A

B.7.2 Test procedure N/A

B.7.3 Alternative test procedure N/A

B.7.4 Electric strength test; test voltage (V) ..................: N/A

B.8 Test for motors with capacitors (see appended table 5.3) N/A

B.9 Test for three-phase motors (see appended table 5.3) N/A

B.10 Test for series motors N/A
Operating voltage (V) ..eoooeveeeeiniiieniiee e —

C ANNEX C, TRANSFORMERS (see 1.5.4 and 5.3.3) N/A

POSITION ..coeeeiieee e

Method of protection..........ccoecuveieeiieiiiiniiiiieeen, :
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Cl Overload test (see appended table 5.3) N/A
Cc.2 Insulation (see appended tables 5.2 and N/A
C2)
Protection from displacement of windings............ : N/A
D ANNEX D, MEASURING INSTRUMENTS FOR TOUCH-CURRENT TESTS N/A
(see 5.1.4)
D.1 Measuring instrument N/A
D.2 Alternative measuring instrument N/A
E ANNEX E, TEMPERATURE RISE OF A WINDING (see 1.4.13) N/A
F ANNEX F, MEASUREMENT OF CLEARANCES AND CREEPAGE DISTANCES N/A
(see 2.10 and Annex G)
G ANNEX G, ALTERNATIVE METHOD FOR DETERMINING MINIMUM N/A
CLEARANCES
G.1 Clearances N/A
G.1.1 General N/A
G.1.2 Summary of the procedure for determining N/A
minimum clearances
G.2 Determination of mains transient voltage (V) N/A
G.21 AC MaAINS SUPPIY eveeeeiiiiiieeiee e N/A
G.2.2 Earthed d.c. mains supplies ......ccccccccviiiiiinennnnnd N/A
G.2.3 Unearthed d.c. mains supplies .......ccccccvviveeennnnnd! N/A
G.24 Battery operation ..........ccccoeee i) N/A
G.3 Determination of telecommunication network N/A
transient voltage (V) ..o, :
G4 Determination of required withstand voltage (V) N/A
G4.1 Mains transients and internal repetitive peaks .....: N/A
G.4.2 Transients from telecommunication networks ......: N/A
G.4.3 Combination of transients N/A
G.4.4 Transients from cable distribution systems N/A
G.5 Measurement of transient voltages (V) N/A
a) Transients from a mains supply N/A
For an a.c. mains supply N/A
For a d.c. mains supply N/A
b) Transients from a telecommunication network N/A
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G.6 Determination of minimum clearances ........... : N/A
H |ANNEX H, IONIZING RADIATION (see 4.3.13) | N/A |
J ANNEX J, TABLE OF ELECTROCHEMICAL POTENTIALS (see 2.6.5.6) N/A

Metal(S) USEd .....ccoviiiiieiiiiiieriee e — N/A
K ANNEX K, THERMAL CONTROLS (see 1.5.3 and 5.3.8) N/A
K.1 Making and breaking capacity N/A
K.2 Thermostat reliability; operating voltage (V) .......... N/A
K.3 Thermostat endurance test; operating voltage (V) N/A
K.4 Temperature limiter endurance; operating voltage N/A
K.5 Thermal cut-out reliability N/A
K.6 Stability of operation (see appended table 5.3) N/A
L ANNEX L, NORMAL LOAD CONDITIONS FOR SOME TYPES OF ELECTRICAL P

BUSINESS EQUIPMENT (see 1.2.2.1 and 4.5.2)
L.1 Typewriters N/A
L.2 Adding machines and cash registers N/A
L.3 Erasers N/A
L.4 Pencil sharpeners N/A
L.5 Duplicators and copy machines N/A
L.6 Motor-operated files N/A
L.7 Other business equipment P
M ANNEX M, CRITERIA FOR TELEPHONE RINGING SIGNALS (see 2.3.1) N/A
M.1 Introduction N/A
M.2 Method A N/A
M.3 Method B N/A
M.3.1 Ringing signal N/A
M.3.1.1 Frequency (Hz) .....ocooceeiiiiiiiie e —
M.3.1.2 VOIAGE (V) oo —
M.3.1.3 Cadence; time (S), voltage (V) ..ccccevviieeiniinennd —
M.3.1.4 Single fault current (MA) ......ooeiiiie —
M.3.2 Tripping device and monitoring voltage ................. N/A
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M.3.2.1 Conditions for use of a tripping device or a N/A
monitoring voltage
M.3.2.2 Tripping device N/A
M.3.2.3 Monitoring voltage (V) ..eeeeeeviiiciiieeeeee i) N/A
N ANNEX N, IMPULSE TEST GENERATORS (see 1.5.7.2,1.5.7.3, 2.10.3.9, 6.2.2.1, N/A
7.3.2, 7.4.3 and Clause G.5)
N.1 ITU-T impulse test generators N/A
N.2 IEC 60065 impulse test generator N/A
P ANNEX P, NORMATIVE REFERENCES —
Q ANNEX Q, Voltage dependent resistors (VDRs) (see 1.5.9.1) N/A
- Preferred climatic categories .........ccocevvvieeennnndd N/A
- Maximum continuous voltage ..........cccccevveeeennnndd N/A
- Combination pulse Current ...........cccoceeevnienennnndd N/A
Body of the VDR N/A
Test according to IEC60695-11-5.........ccccceeevvninnnn:
Body of the VDR. N/A
Flammaubility class of material ( min V-1)..............:
R ANNEX R, EXAMPLES OF REQUIREMENTS FOR QUALITY CONTROL N/A
PROGRAMMES
R.1 Minimum separation distances for unpopulated N/A
coated printed boards (see 2.10.6.2)
R.2 Reduced clearances (see 2.10.3) N/A
S ANNEX S, PROCEDURE FOR IMPULSE TESTING (see 6.2.2.3) N/A
S.1 Test equipment N/A
S.2 Test procedure N/A
S.3 Examples of waveforms during impulse testing N/A
T ANNEX T, GUIDANCE ON PROTECTION AGAINST INGRESS OF WATER N/A
(see 1.1.2)
See separate test report —
) ANNEX U, INSULATED WINDING WIRES FOR USE WITHOUT INTERLEAVED N/A

INSULATION (see 2.10.5.4)
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See separate test report —
Y ANNEX V, AC POWER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS (see 1.6.1) N/A
V.1 Introduction N/A
V.2 TN power distribution systems N/A
w ANNEX W, SUMMATION OF TOUCH CURRENTS N/A
W.1 Touch current from electronic circuits N/A
W.1.1 Floating circuits N/A
W.1.2 Earthed circuits N/A
W.2 Interconnection of several equipments N/A
wW.2.1 Isolation N/A
W.2.2 Common return, isolated from earth N/A
W.2.3 Common return, connected to protective earth N/A
X ANNEX X, MAXIMUM HEATING EFFECT IN TRANSFORMER TESTS (see clause N/A

C.1)

X.1 Determination of maximum input current N/A
X.2 Overload test procedure N/A
Y ANNEX Y, ULTRAVIOLET LIGHT CONDITIONING TEST (see 4.3.13.3) N/A
Y.l Test apPaAratus ..........occvreeereieeiiirreee e : N/A
Y.2 Mounting of test samples ........cccccoveeiniiinennnnn. : N/A
Y.3 Carbon-arc light-exposure apparatus .................. : N/A
Y.4 Xenon-arc light exposure apparatus .................... : N/A
A ANNEX Z, OVERVOLTAGE CATEGORIES (see 2.10.3.2 and Clause G.2) N/A
AA ANNEX AA, MANDREL TEST (see 2.10.5.8) N/A
BB ANNEX BB, CHANGES IN THE SECOND EDITION —
CcC ANNEX CC, Evaluation of integrated circuit (IC) current limiters N/A
CC.1 General N/A
CC.2 Testprogram T.....cooiiiiiiiii) N/A
CC.3 Testprogram 2........coooiiiiiiiiii N/A
CC4 Test Program ... N/A
CC.5 ComPlIANCE. ...t N/A
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DD ANNEX DD, Requirements for the mounting means of rack-mounted N/A
equipment
DD.1 General N/A
DD.2 Mechanical strength test, variable N.................... N/A
DD.3 Mechanical strength test, 250N, including end N/A
StOPS . e
DD.4 ComplianCe. ......ccovieiiii N/A
EE ANNEX EE, Household and home/office document/media shredders N/A
EE.1 General N/A
EE.2 Markings and instructions N/A
Use of markings or symbols.................ccoooeeiit N/A
Information of user instructions, maintenance and/or N/A
servicing instructions...............cooo
EE.3 Inadvertent reactivation test.......................... N/A
EE.4 Disconnection of power to hazardous moving parts: N/A
Use of markings or symbols...............coooviiit N/A
EE.5 Protection against hazardous moving parts N/A
Test with test finger (Figure 2A) ... N/A
Test with wedge probe (Figure EE1 and EE2) ......: N/A
15.1 TABLE: List of critical components
Object/part Manufacturer/ Type/model Technical data Standard (Edition | Mark(s) of
No. trademark / year) conformity?)
Switching SHENZHEN SOY | SOY-1200200- |Input: EN 60950-1 CE/TUV
Adapter E(EDCE;\'SLOGY 298 100 — 240 V~
” 12A
Output :
DC12V,2A
LCD Panel INNOLUX 10.1 inch
PCB LG CHEM LTD XR404 HB IEC 60695-2-20 |CE/UL

ANSI/UL 746A
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Supplementary information:
DProvided evidence ensures the agreed level of compliance. See OD-CB2039.

151 TABLE: Opto Electronic Devices

ManUFaCLUIer ......cocvvviiiieeii e :

TYPE. et :

Separately tested ..........cccoveeieeiiniciieeeee, :
Bridging insulation................ccccccei :
External creepage distance...........ccccccee..... :
Internal creepage distance..........cccccceeeennes :

Distance through insulation...............cc.ce..... :

Tested under the following conditions......... :

INPUL. . :
OULPUL . e :

supplementary information

1.6.2 TABLE: Electrical data (in normal conditions)
U (V) I (A) Irated (A) P (W) Fuse # Ifuse (A) Condition/status
DC 12V 0.62 A 2.0 7.55 3.0 Normal condition

Supplementary information:
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2.1.1.5 ¢) |TABLE: max. V, A, VA test
1)
Voltage (rated) Current (rated) Voltage (max.) Current (max.) VA (max.)
(V) (A) (V) (A) (VA)

supplementary information:

2)

2.1.1.5 c¢) | TABLE: stored energy

Capacitance C (4F)

Voltage U (V)

Energy E (J)

supplementary information:

2.2 TABLE: evaluation of voltage limiting components in SELV circuits

Component (measured between)

max. voltage (V)
(normal operation)

V peak

V d.c.

Voltage Limiting Components

Fault test performed on voltage limiting components

Voltage measured (V) in SELV circuits

(V peak or V d.c.)

supplementary information:
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2.5 TABLE: Limited power sources
Circuit output tested:
Note: Measured Uoc (V) with all load circuits disconnected:
Components | Test condition Uoc (V) lsc (A) VA
(Single fault)
Meas. Limit Meas. Limit
USB Normal 5.18 0 8 0 100
GPIO Normal 3.30 0 8 0 100
GPIO Normal 1.53 0 8 0 100
UART Normal 5.77 0 8 0 100
supplementary information:
Sc=Short circuit, Oc=Open circuit
2.10.2 Table: working voltage measurement

Location

RMS voltage (V)

Peak voltage (V) | Comments

supplementary information:
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2.10.3 and | TABLE: Clearance and creepage distance measurements
2.10.4
Clearance (cl) and creepage U peak Urm.s. | Required cl cl Required cr cr
distance (cr) at/of/between: V) V) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm)
Functional:
Basic/supplementary:
Reinforced:
Supplementary information:
2.105 TABLE: Distance through insulation measurements
Distance through insulation (DTI) at/of: Upeak | Urms Test | Required DTI DTI
V) V) voltage (mm) (mm)
)

Supplementary information:

TRF No. IEC60950_1F




Page 35 of 58

Report No. : S0677

IEC 60950-1
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
4.3.8 TABLE: Batteries
The tests of 4.3.8 are applicable only when appropriate battery
data is not available
Is it possible to install the battery in a reverse polarity position?
Non-rechargeable batteries Rechargeable batteries
Discharging Un- Charging Discharging Reversed
intentional charging

Meas. | Manuf. | €har9ing | Meas. | Manuf. | Meas. | Manuf. | Meas. | Manuf.

current | Specs. current | Specs. | current | Specs. | current | Specs.
Max.
current
during
normal
condition
Max.
current
during
fault
condition

Test results:

Verdict

- Chemical leaks

- Explosion of the battery

- Emission of flame or expulsion of molten metal

- Electric strength tests of equipment after completion of tests

Supplementary information:

4.3.8

TABLE: Batteries

Battery category ........ccccceveviiiiiiii :
ManUfaCtUrer ..........covcvvveeiiiiie e :
Type / model......ccoocovviiiiiiii e :
RV 0] 1= Vo = :
CaAPACITY..ceeiiiiiie e :
Tested and Certified by (incl. Ref. No.) ....... :
Circuit protection diagram:

(Lithium, NiMh, NiCad, Lithium lon ...)

mAh
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MARKINGS AND INSTRUCTIONS (1.7.13)
Location of replaceable battery
Language(S) «.uooveveeiririiieeieee e
Close tothe battery ...
In the servicing instructions ........................
In the operating instructions .......................
4.5 TABLE: Thermal requirements P
Supply voltage (V) ...ooeeveveeeeennn. : DC12V —
Ambient Tmin (°C) .uvvvveeiiiiiiiiiieeeeeene : 23.3 —
Ambient Tmax (°C) .eeeveevviiiiiiiiienennnne : 26.7 —
Maximum measured temperature T of part/at......: T (°C) Allowe
d Tmax
T=meas. T=max. (°C)
U160 on Power and POE board 36.3 53.0
L48 on Power and POE board 48.8 65.6 100
U1 on Power and POE board 57.7 74.4
C42 on Power and POE board 39.2 55.9 85
PCB near Ul 46.9 63.6 100
Heat sink 55.1 71.8
Adapter body 28.0 447 95
Panel 34.2 50.9 95
Top enclosure 30.1 46.8 95

Supplementary information:

Temperature T of winding: t1(°C) | Ri(Q) | 2(°C) | R2(Q) | T (°C) | Allowed | Insulatio
Tmax (°C) | nclass

Supplementary information:

4.5.5 TABLE: Ball pressure test of thermoplastic parts

Allowed impression diameter (MmM) ........cccocceeent <2mm —

Part Test temperature | Impression diameter
(°C) (mm)

TRF No. IEC60950_1F
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Supplementary information:
4.7 TABLE: Resistance to fire
Part Manufacturer of Type of material Thickness | Flammability | Evidence

material (mm) class
Supplementary information:
5.1 TABLE: touch current measurement
Measured between: Measured Limit Comments/conditions

(mA) (mA)

supplementary information:
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5.2 TABLE: Electric strength tests, impulse tests and voltage surge tests
Test voltage applied between: Voltage shape | Test voltage | Breakdo
(AC, DC, V) wn
impulse, surge) Yes / No
Functional:
Basic/supplementary:
DC Inlet - enclosure (Foil) DC 12 500 No
Reinforced:
Supplementary information:
5.3 TABLE: Fault condition tests
Ambient temperature (°C) ...ooooeeveiiiiiiie e —
Power source for EUT: Manufacturer, model/type, —
Lo 1011 10| = 1] o TP
Component Fault Supply Test Fuse # Fuse Observation
No. voltage time current
V) (A)

Supplementary information:
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C.2 TABLE: transformers
Loc. Tested insulation Working Working Required | Required Required Required
voltage voltage electric clearance / | creepage distance thr.
peak / vV rms/V strength mm distance / insul.
mm
(2.10.2) | (210.2) | (5.2 (2.10.3) (2.10.4) (2.10.5)
Loc. Tested insulation Test Measured Measured Measured
voltage/ clearance / | creepage distance thr.
\Y mm dist./ mm insul. / mm:;
number of
layers

supplementary information:

C.2

TABLE: transformers

Transformer

TRF No. IEC60950_1F
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Clause Measurement / Testing / measuring Range used Calibration
testing equipment / material used date

Digital Power WT210 2018-10-08
Meter
Temperature Recorder GP-10 2018-03-28
Withstanding Voltage TOS5031 2018-04-18
Tester
Multi meter Flukel17 2018-10-08
Impedance 30D 2018-10-08
Tester
Vernier Calipers Blue bird(0-150mm) 2018-10-08
Stop Watch TPSTO001 2018-10-08
Weighting Scale DA-102W 2018-10-08
Oscilloscope DL1720 2018-10-08
Push pull ga-uge MP-30 2018-10-08
Temp. & Hu-mi controller TEMI 850 2018-10-08
Touch current box TC051001 2018-10-08
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ATTACHMENT TO TEST REPORT IEC 60950-1
JAPAN NATIONAL DIFFERENCES
Information technology equipment — Safety — Part 1. General requirements
Differences according to ............... : J60950-1(H22)

Attachment Form No. .................... :

Attachment Originator................... :
Master Attachment..............cccuveee. : 2010-11

JP_ND_IEC60950_1A

Copyright © 2010 IEC System for Conformity Testing and Certification of Electrical Equipment
(IECEE), Geneva, Switzerland. All rights reserved.

National Differences - Japan

1241

Add the following new NOTE.

NOTE Even if the equipment is designed as
Class |, the equipment is regarded as Class Ol
equipment when a 2-pin adaptor with an
earthing lead wire or a cord set having a 2-pin
plug with an earthing lead wire is provided or
recommended.

N/A

1.2.43A

Add the following new clause.

1.2.4.3A CLASS 0l EQUIPMENT

Equipment having attachment plug without
earthing blade, where protection against electric
shock is achieved by:

- using BASIC INSULATION, and

- providing externally an earth terminal or a
lead wire for earthing in order to connect
those conductive parts that might assume a
HAZARDOUS VOLTAGES in the event of
BASIC INSULATION fault to the
PROTECTIVE EARTHING CONDUCTOR in
the building wiring.

NOTE Class 0l equipment may have a part
constructed with  Double Insulation or
Reinforced Insulation. circuit.

N/A
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Result - Remark
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1.3.2

Add the following notes after the first paragraph:

NOTE 1 Transportable or similar equipment
that is relocated frequently for intended usage
should not be designed as Class | or Class 0l
equipment unless it is intended to be installed
by service personnel.

NOTE 2 Considering wiring circumstance in
Japan, equipment intended to be installed
where the provision for earthling connection is
unlikely should not be designed as Class | or
Class 0l equipment unless it is intended to be
installed by service personnel.

N/A

151

Replace the first paragraph with the following:

Where safety is involved, components shall
comply either with the requirements of this
standard or with the safety aspects of the
relevant JIS component standard or IEC
component standards in case there is no
applicable JIS component standard is available.
However, in case a component that falls within
the scope of the METI Ministerial ordinance (No.
85:1962) is properly used in accordance with its
marked ratings, the requirements of 1.5.4, 2.8.7
and 3.2.5 apply, and in addition, a cord
connector of power supply cord set matching
with an appliance inlet specified in the standard
sheets of IEC 60320-1, shall comply with
relevant standard sheet of IEC 60320-1.

Replace NOTE 1 with the following:
NOTE 1 A JIS or an IEC component standard is

considered relevant only if the component in
guestion clearly falls within its scope.

N/A
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15.2

Replace the first sentence in the first dashed
paragraph with the following:

- a component that has been demonstrated
to comply with a JIS component standard
harmonized with the relevant |EC
component standard, or where such JIS
component standard is not available, a
component that has been demonstrated to
comply with the relevant IEC component
standard shall be checked for correct
application and use in accordance with its
rating.

Add a NOTE after the first dashed paragraph as
follows:

NOTE 1 See 1.7.5A when Type C.14
appliance coupler rated 10 A per IEC 60320-1 is
used with an equipment rated not more than
125 V and rated more than 10 A.

Replace the first sentence in the third dashed
paragraph as follows:

- where no relevant IEC component standard
or JIS component standard harmonized
with the relevant IEC component standard
exists, or where components are used in
circuits not in accordance with their
specified rating, the components shall be
tested under the conditions occurring in the
equipment.

N/A

156

In this sub-clause, add “JIS C 5101-14:1998 or”
before the reference number, IEC 60384-
14:1993.

N/A

1572

In this sub-clause, add “JIS C 5101-14:1998 or”
before the reference number, IEC 60384-
14:1993.

N/A

158

In the first paragraph, add “JIS C 5101-14:1998
or’ before the reference number, IEC 60384-
14:1993.

N/A

171

Replace the fifth dashed paragraph with the
following:

- manufacturer's or responsible company’s
name or trade-mark or identification mark;

N/A

175

In the second paragraph, add “or JIS C
8303:2007” after the reference number, IEC/TR
60083:1997”.

N/A

TRF No. IEC60950_1F
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1.7.5A

Add the following new clause after 1.7.5

1.7.5A Appliance Couplers

If an appliance coupler according to IEC 60320-
1, C.l4(rated current: 10 A) is used in
equipment whose rated voltage is less than 125
V and the rated current is over 10 A, the
following instruction or equivalent shall be
described in the user instruction.

“ Use only designated cord set attached in this
equipment”

N/A

1.7.12

Replace first sentence with the following:

Instructions and equipment marking related to
safety shall be in Japanese.

N/A

1.7.17A

Add the following new clause after 1.7.17

1.7.17A Marking for CLASS 0l EQUIPMENT
For CLASS 0l EQUIPMENT, the following
instruction shall be marked on the visible place
of the mains plug or the main body:

L BB AT > TT S0
“Provide an earthing connection”

Moreover, for CLASS 0l EQUIPMENT, the
following or equivalent instruction shall be
indicated on the visible place of the main body
or written in the operating instructions:
EtEsLY T, BT T YR ERIC k<
ATCfT- T F&v, 2, S L s 5 S
X, wTERSZ 72ERLEIOREEL Th
BT TF &L,

“Provide an earthing connection before the
mains plug is connected to the mains. And,
when disconnecting the earthing connection, be
sure to disconnect after pulling out the mains
plug from the mains.”

N/A

2111

In item b) of this sub-clause, replace “IEC
60083” with “JIS C 8303:2007 or Article 1 of the
Ministerial Ordinance (No. 85:1962)"

N/A

2.6.3.2

Add the following after the first paragraph.

This also applies to the conductor of lead wire
for protective earthing of CLASS Ol
EQUIPMENT.

N/A

TRF No. IEC60950_1F
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2.6.4.2

Replace the first paragraph with the following.

Equipment required to have protective earthing
shall have a main protective earthing terminal.
For equipment with a DETACHABLE POWER
SUPPLY CORD, the earthing terminal in the
appliance inlet is regarded as the main
protective earthing terminal except for CLASS 0l
EQUIPMENT providing separate main
protective earthing terminal other than appliance
inlet.

N/A

2.6.54

Replace the first sentence with the following.

Protective earthing connections of CLASS |
EQUIPMENT shall make earlier and break later
than the supply connections in each of the
following:

N/A

2.6.5.8A

Add the following new clause after 2.6.5.8

2.6.5.8A Earthing of CLASS 0l EQUIPMENT
Plugs with a lead wire for earthing shall not be
used for equipment having a rated voltage
exceeding 150 V.

For plugs with a lead wire for earthing, the lead
wire shall not be earthed by a clip.

CLASS 0l EQUIPMENT shall be provided with
an earthing terminal or a lead wire for earthing
in the external location where easily visible.

N/A

2.10.31

In this sub-clause, replace IEC 60664-1 with
JIS C 0664:2003.

N/A

2.10.3.2

In the second paragraph, replace IEC 60664-1
with JIS C 0664:2003.

N/A

3.2.3

Add the following after Table 3A:

Table 3A applies when cables complying with
JIS C 3662 or JIS C 3663 are used. In case of
other cables, the cable entries shall be so
designed that a conduit suitable for the cable
used can be fitted.

N/A
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Page 46 of 58

Report No. : S0677

IEC 60950-1 ATTACHMENT 1

Clause

Requirement + Test

Result - Remark

Verdict

3.25.1

Add the following to the last of first dashed
paragraph.

Or mains cords shall be of the sheathed type
complying with Appendix 1 of Article 1 of the
Ministerial Ordinance (No. 85:1962) on
stipulating technical requirements for the
Electrical Appliance.

Add the following to the last of second dashed
paragraph.

Or mains cords shall be of the sheathed type
complying with Appendix 1 of Article 1 of the
Ministerial Ordinance (No. 85:1962) on
stipulating technical requirements for the
Electrical Appliance.

Delete 1) in Table 3B.

N/A

3.34

Add the following note to Table 3D:

NOTE For cables other than those complying
with JIS C 3662 or JIS C 3663, terminals shall
be suitable for the size of the intended cables.

N/A

3.3.7

Add the following after the first sentence:

This requirement is not applicable to the
external earting terminal of Class Ol
equipment.

N/A

4.3.4

Add the following after the first sentence:

This requirement also applies to those
connections in Class 0l equipment, where
CLEARANCE or CREEPAGE DISTANCES
over BASIC INSULATION would be reduced to
less than the values specified in 2.10.

N/A

4.3.13.5

Replace the first paragraph with the following:

Except as permitted below, equipment shall be
classified and labelled according to JIS C
6802:2005, and JIS C 6803:2006 or IEC
60825-2:2000, as applicable.

Replace IEC 60825-1 in the second and the
last paragraph with JIS C 6802:2005.

N/A

4.5

Add the following NOTE to Table 4B, 3):

NOTE: In case no data for the material is
available, Appendix 4, 4. (1). b. 3 of the
Interpretation on the Ministerial Ordinance
stipulating  Technical  Specifications  for
Electrical Appliances (Commerce and
Distribution Policy Group No. 3:2008/06/19)

may apply.

N/A
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However, the separation requirements and

tests of 6.2.1 a), b) and c¢) do not apply to a

CABLE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM if all of the

following apply:

- the circuit under consideration is a TNV-1
CIRCUIT; and

— the common or earthed side of the circuit is
connected to the screen of the coaxial cable
and to all accessible parts and circuits
(SELV, accessible metal parts and LIMITED
CURRENT CIRCUITS, if any); and

— the screen of the coaxial cable is intended to
be connected to earth in the building
installation.

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
5.1.3 Add a note after the first paragraph as follows: N/A
NOTE Attention should be drawn to that
majority of three-phase power system in Japan
is of delta connection, and therefore, in that
case, the test is conducted using the test
circuit from IEC 60990, figure 13.
5.1.6 Replace Table 5A as follows: N/A
. Maximum Maximum
. Terminal A of TOUCH PROTECTIVE
Type of equipment measuring |nstrurT1ent CURRENT CONDUCTOR
connected to: mA r.m.s. Y CURRENT
All equipment Accessible parts and 0,25 -
circuits not connected
to protective earth
HAND-HELD Equipment main protective 0,75 -
earthing terminal (if any)
MOVABLE (other than 3,5 -
HAND-HELD, but including CLASS | EQUIPMENT
TRANSPORTABLE
EQUIPMENT
STATIONARY, 3,5 -
PLUGGABLE TYPE A
All other STATIONARY
EQUIPMENT
- not subject to the 3,5 -
conditions of 5.1.7
- subject to the conditions 5 % of input current
of 5.1.7
HAND-HELD Equipment main protective 0,5 -
Others earthing terminal (if any) 1,0 R
6 Replace IEC 60664-1 in NOTE 4 with JIS C N/A
0664.
7 Replace IEC 60664-1 in NOTE 3 with JIS C N/A
0664:2003.
7.2 Add the following after the paragraph: N/A
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Ww.1

Replace the second and the third sentence in
the first paragraph with the following:

This distinction between earthed and
unearthed (floating) circuit is not the same as
between CLASS | EQUIMENT, CLASS Ol
EQUIPMENT and CLASS Il EQUIPMENT.
Floating circuits can exist in CLASS |
EQUIPMENT or CLASS 0l EQUIPMENT and
earthed circuits in CLASS Il EQUIPMENT.

N/A
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Annex JA

Add a new annex JA with the following
contents.

Annex JA
(normative)
Document shredding machines

Document shredding machines shall also
comply with the requirements of this annex
except those of STATIONARY EQUIPMENT
used by connecting directly to an AC MAINS
SUPPLY of three-phase 200V or more.

JA.1 Markings and instructions
The symbol

(JIS S 0101:2000, 6.2.4) and the
following precautions for use shall be marked
on readily visible part adjacent to document
feed opening. The marking shall be clearly
legible, permanent, and easily discernible;

- that use by an infants/children may cause
a hazard of injury etc.;

- that a hand can be drawn into the
mechanical section for shredding when
touching the document-siot;

- that clothing can be drawn into the
mechanical section for shredding when
touching the document-siot;

- that hairs can be drawn into the
mechanical section for shredding when
touching the document-slot;

- in case of equipment incorporating a
commutator motor, that equipment may
catch fire or explode by
spraying of flammable gas.

JA.2 Inadvertent reactivation

Any safety interlock that can be operated by
means of the test finger, Figure JA.1, is
considered to be likely to cause inadvertent
reactivation of the hazard.

Compliance is checked by inspection and,
where necessary, by a test with the test finger,
Figure JA.1

JA.3 Disconnection from the mains supply
Document shredding machines shall
incorporate an isolating switch complying with
sub-clause 3.4.2 as the device disconnecting
the power of hazardous moving parts. For this
switch, two-position (single-use) switch or
multi-position (multifunction) switch (e.g., slide
switch) may be used.

N/A
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Annex JA

If two-position switch, the positions for “ON”
and “OFF” shall be indicated in accordance
with sub-clause 1.7.8. If multi-position switch,
the position for “OFF” shall be indicated in
accordance with sub-clause 1.7.8 and other
positions shall be indicated with proper terms
or symbols.

Compliance is checked by inspection

JA.4 Protection against hazardous moving
parts

Any warning shall not be used instead of the
structure for preventing access to hazardous
moving parts.

Document shredding machines shall comply
with the following requirements.

Insert the test finger, Figure JA.1, into all
openings in MECHANICAL ENCLOSURES
without applying appreciable force. It shall not
be possible to touch hazardous moving parts
with the test finger. This consideration applies
to all sides of MECHANICAL ENCLOSURES
when the equipment is mounted as intended.
Before testing with the test finger, remove the
parts detachable without a tool.

Insert the wedge-probe, Figure JA.2, into the
document-slot. And, against all directions of
openings, if straight-cutting type, a force of 45
N shall apply to the probe, and 90 N if cross-
cutting type. In this case, the weight of the
probe is to be factored into the overall applied
force. Before testing with the wedge-probe,
remove the parts detachable without a tool. It
shall not be possible to touch any hazardous
moving parts, including the shredding roller or
the mechanical section for shedding, with the
probe.

N/A
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Annex JA
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Figure JA.1 Test finger
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Annex JA

Diameters in millimeters

33
30 -
Sl
~ 12+
R
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i
]
i o
w (R1) L]
i
[ f
Lil
|‘[ i
Diameters in millimeters
b |
" _
A See Note for Rounded to allow rotatien about hinge pin
thickness (screw) In one direction
dimensions

Details of the tip of wedge

Distance from the tip (mm) Thickness of probe (mm)
0 2
12 4
180 24

NOTE 1 The thickness of the probe varies linearly, with slope changes at the
respective points shown in the table.
NOTE2 The allowable dimensional tolerance of the probe is +/- 0.127 mm.

Figure JA.2 Wedge-probe
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